
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 17 July 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 
Claire Wild 

Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 27 June 

2023 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Wednesday 19 July 2023. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Proposed Affordable Dwelling South West Of Orchard Farm Ryton Dorrington 

Shropshire  (23/02161/FUL) (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
Erection of detached dwelling, garage and installation of package treatment tank  

 
6  41 Clifton Villas Temeside Ludlow Shropshire SY8 1PA (23/02217/FUL) (Pages 15 - 

24) 

 
Change of use from residential unit to residential care home 

 
7  Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR  (23/02219/FUL) 

(Pages 25 - 34) 

 
Change of use of agricultural land to residential and reinstatement of existing access 

 
8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 35 - 64) 

 

 
9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 22 September 2023. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
25 July 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 
2.00  - 2.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter and Robert Tindall 
 
 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Boddington and Richard 
Huffer. 

 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Southern Planning Committee held on 9th 

May 2023 and 11th May 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
6 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions 
 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With regard to agenda item 6, Councillor Nick Hignett declared a predetermination as 
he had taken part in the debate and voting when the application was discussed at the 

Pontesbury Parish Council Planning Sub-Committee.  He stated that he would leave 
the meeting and take no part in the debate or voting on the item. 

 
 
 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 27 June 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

8 Proposed Residential Development Land East Of Bull Ring Claverley 
Wolverhampton Shropshire (22/05723/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of no.4 x 2 bedroom affordable local needs dwellinghouses, creation of  
no.3 bin storage areas, car parking and associated infrastructure and with reference 
to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to 

the location and proposed layout and elevations. 
 

The Development Manager confirmed that members had attended a site visit and 
drew attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 
which Members had before them. 

 
Councillor Richard Cotham spoke on behalf of Claverley Parish Council in favour the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Gwilym Butler, who was acting as local Ward Councillor spoke in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Mr Jonathan Beaman, (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members felt that there was a proven need for affordable housing in the village and 
that future problems with waste removal could be overcome and were not a reason 
for rejection of the application.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary and a S106 

agreement to secure waste disposal arrangements.  
 
9 Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR (23/01602/FUL)  

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of two storey extension and alterations and with reference to the drawings 
and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location and 

proposed layout and elevations.  He explained that the application was before the 
committee as the applicant was a member of the Development Control Team. 
 

In response to a question the Solicitor confirmed that the S106 agreement currently 
in place would need amending through a Deed of Variation to take account of the 

changes in the current application. 
 
Members felt that the application was acceptable ands it was RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the variation of the S106 agreement currently in place 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 27 June 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
10 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 27 
June 2023 be noted. 

 
11 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at the Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 9 

 
 

 

 

Committee and date 

Southern Planning 
Committee 
 
25th July 2023 

 Item 
 
 

 
 
 

Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02161FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Condover 

 
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling, garage and installation of package treatment 

tank 

 
Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling South West Of Orchard Farm 

Ryton Dorrington Shropshire 
 

 
 

Applicant: Miss Rebecca Griffiths 

 

Case Officer: Jacob Collett  email      : jacob.collett@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 368879 - 287310 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 9 

 
 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 

 
Recommendation:-  Refuse 

Recommended Reasons for refusal  
 
 

1-The site is not part of or adjacent to a recognisable named settlement where it is sporadic 
development largely isolated within the countryside. The principle of the proposed development 

is therefore contrary to the adopted Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. 
 
 

2-The applicant is not an eligible person  for the single plot exception scheme, insufficient 
evidence has  been submitted or accepted. Consequently, this is contrary to the adopted Type 

and Affordability of Housing SPD. 
 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 9 

 
 

3-The scheme is larger than 100sqm of living space and there has not been any substantial 

evidence submitted to justify a departure from the normal policy requirements. This is contrary 
to the Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. 

 
4-The site plot is greater than 0.1 hectares and there has not been any substantial evidence 
submitted to justify a departure from the normal policy requirements. This is contrary to the 

Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. 
 
 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 

 

The application proposes the erection of an affordable dwelling at land circa 1km 
south of Little Ryton and 1km east of Dorrington. The application has been 

submitted under the single plot exception site policy which if approved are subject 
to a Section 106. The Section 106 ensures the affordability of the dwelling in 

perpetuity. The proposed dwelling is a single storey bungalow with a detached 
garage. 
 

  
  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 

 
 
 

 
 

The site falls within open countryside to the south of Little Ryton and east of 

Dorrington. The site is adjacent to an unclassified road and adjacent to Orchard 
Farms access track. The site is surrounded to the south by agricultural fields. The 
site is not within a defined settlement boundary. 

 
The proposed dwelling will face onto the unclassified road with the garage to the 

northern side. The driveway will enlarge the existing access for orchard farm. 
 
 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE/DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF 
APPLICATION  

 
3.1 In accordance with the ‘Scheme of Delegation’ this application has been 

concluded by the committee chair to be determined by planning committee due to 

ward councillor call in. 
 

  
4.0 
[...]
 to live within the parish. There is a significant risk 

that failure to uphold the policy would impact its integrity and set a precedent 
whereby those who are not eligible in need for an affordable dwelling can gain 
consent. These dwellings could also become too large to be affordable if the 

policy is not implemented effectively. 
 

The recommended refusal reasons are; 
 
1-The site is not part of or adjacent to a recognisable named settlement where it 

is sporadic development largely isolated within the countryside. The principle of 
the proposed development is therefore contrary to the adopted Type and 

Affordability of Housing SPD. 
 
2-The applicant is not an eligible person for the single plot exception scheme, 

insufficient evidence has been submitted or accepted. Consequently, this is 
contrary to the adopted Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. 

 
 
3-The scheme is larger than 100sqm of living space and there has not been any 

substantial evidence submitted to justify a departure from the normal policy 
requirements. This is contrary to the Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. 
 

4-The site plot is greater than 0.1 hectares and there has not been any 
substantial evidence submitted to justify a departure from the normal policy 

requirements. This is contrary to the Type and Affordability of Housing SPD. 
 
 

 
  

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  
8.1 Risk Management  

  
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 

 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 

with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 
The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication 

of policy or some breach of the rules of proce
[...]
ature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable 
of being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar 

as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter 
for the decision maker. 

 
 
 

10.   Background  
 

Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

NPPF 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 

CS5 
CS6 
SamDev MD2 

SamDev MD7a 
SamDev MD7b 

Page 11



 

Page 8 of 9 

 
 

 

Type and Affordability of Housing 
 

 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
11/02122/FUL Erection of two-storey extension to front elevation GRANT 1st August 2011 

PREAPP/13/00368 Erection of a three bedroom bungalow PREUDV 3rd September 2013 
PREAPP/22/00450 Erection of an affordable dwelling PREUDV 25th August 2022 
23/02161/FUL Erection of detached dwelling, garage and installation of package treatment tank 

PCO  
PREAPP/22/00450 Erection of an affordable dwelling PREUDV 25th August 2022 

23/02161/FUL Erection of detached dwelling, garage and installation of package treatment tank 
PCO  
 

 
11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUV92ITDH3U00  

 
View details online:  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Richard Marshall 

 

Local Member   
 
 

 Cllr Dan Morris 

 
 

  

Page 12



 

Page 9 of 9 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

- 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
  

 
25th July 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02217/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Ludlow Town Council  
 

Proposal: Change of use from residential unit to residential care home 

 
Site Address: 41 Clifton Villas Temeside Ludlow Shropshire SY8 1PA 
 

Applicant: Grey Davies Care 
 

Case Officer: Mandy Starr  email: mandy.starr@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351564 - 274271 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 25th July 2023 41 Clifton Villas 

        

 
 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Refuse 

 
Reasons for refusal 

 

1. The application fails to demonstrate sufficient off-road parking to serve the development 
which would result in vehicles parking on Temeside to the detriment of other road users and to 

the free flow and safe movement of traffic. The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
requirements of Policy CS7 of the Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

Page 16



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 25th July 2023 41 Clifton Villas 

        

 
 

 

1.1 
 

 
 

 
 

The proposal is for the change of use of a dwelling to a residential care home for 
young people who have specialist needs and requirements.  

 
A children’s home may fall within use class C3 (residential) where the total number 

of residents does not exceed six and the carers and cared for live as a single 
household. In this case the carers provide 24-hour care on a shift basis and some 
specialist care is required. As a matter of fact and degree this change would fall 

into use class C2 (residential institutions).  
 

Although in a different use class to a residential use, it still must be considered 
whether there has been a material change of use. In this case the property has a 
small frontage and is located on an end of terrace. The attic has already been 

converted to a further bedroom bringing the total to five. The proposal is to care for 
four young people looked after by eleven full time staff operatin
[...]
 

 
Unacceptable development as the change of use raises substantive highway 
related concerns, due to lack of parking provision within curtilage to the detriment of 

free flow and safe movement of traffic.       
 

  

  

 Public Comments 

 

4.2 Ludlow Town Council 
 

Object for the following reasons: 
i) Unsuitable establishment in a residential area  

ii) Insufficient parking  
  
 

4.3 8 objections based on the following relevant planning grounds: 
 

 Location on a busy through route 

 Double yellow lines down either side 

 The road near the site is narrow and passing can be difficult 

 Emergency vehicle access 

 Limited Parking 

 No parking provision for visitors 

 Busy road 

 Internal works to property have already taken place including rooflights and 
soil vent pipe in roof.    

 Likely that shift changes could result in disturbance to residents when 
arriving and departing 

 Terrace dwellings have thin walls  

 New business use with non-local people will change the local environment 

 Planning notice is just displayed in a window of property and it has been 

Page 18



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 25th July 2023 41 Clifton Villas 

        

 
 

obscured by vehicles 

 Discrepancies between what applicants have told residents compared to 

what has been submitted in Planning Statement regarding financial turnover 

 Plans that residents were shown by company earlier, show that the attic 

room would be a 5th bedroom.  
 
 

4.4 One letter of support from Ludlow Civic Society 
 

 
  

5.0 OFFICER APPRAISAL 

  

5.1 The main issues are the impact of the institutional use on amenity and the 
environment. 

 
5.2 Need 

 

The applicant has confirmed that the home would fulfil a need for looked after 
children in the County and this would outweigh any objections on the loss of a 

family home and provide a valuable local service in the local area. The use would 
generally retain the character of a family home and would generate up to nine jobs 

[...]
s likely to result 
in parking or stopping of vehicles on the public highway to the detriment of the free 
flow and safe movement of traffic on the road. 

 
5.6 Other matters 

 

There is currently a right of way through the rear of the terrace of properties to the 
main road, this is a private matter between residents. 

 
  

   

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1 The proposal is to change the use of a single family dwelling into a residential care 
home that fronts onto a busy but narrow through-route in Ludlow.  

 
There is insufficient room within the curtilage of the site to provide sufficient off-road 

parking to serve the development which would result in vehicles parking on 
Temeside to the detriment of other road users and to the free flow and safe 
movement of traffic.    
      

 The proposal is therefore unacceptable and is recommended for refusal as it would 

be contrary to the requirements of Policies CS7 of the Core Strategy and the 
NPPF.   
 

7.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  

7.1 Risk Management 

  
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 

 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 

with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 

Page 20



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 25th July 2023 41 Clifton Villas 

        

 
 

irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written representations, 
hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication of 

policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural justice. 
However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, rather 
than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although they will 

interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. 
Therefore they are conc
[...]

 
 

 
9.   Background  
 

Relevant Planning Policies 
  

 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
CS1 - Strategic Approach 

CS3 - The Market Towns and Other Key Centres 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 
CS7 - Communications and Transport 

CS8 - Facilities, Services and Infrastructure Provision 
CS11 - Type and Affordability of housing 
CS17 - Environmental Networks 

MD2 - Sustainable Design 
MD3 - Managing Housing Development 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 

SS/1985/176/P/ Formation of a vehicular access. PERCON 5th June 1985 
SS/1980/685/P/ Construction of hard-standing and formation of a vehicular access. REFUSE 

12th December 1980 
 
 

 
 

10.       Additional Information 
 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RV4EH7TD07U00  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Councillor Richard Marshall 
 

Local Member   

 

Page 22



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 25th July 2023 41 Clifton Villas 

        

 
 

 
 Cllr Vivienne Parry 

 
  

Page 23



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 - 25th July 2023 41 Clifton Villas 

        

 
 

 
- 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

Page 1 of 10 

 
 

 

 

Committee and date 

 
 Item 

 
 

 
 
 

Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02219/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Pontesbury 
 

Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to residential and reinstatement of existing 

access 
Site Address: Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR 

 

Applicant: Mr Jack Goodall 

Case Officer: Jacob Collett  email       : 

jacob.collett@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 343402- 309355 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

Page
[...]
rface Water) and 6a (Land Contamination) on Planning Permission 
13/01656/FUL for the erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double garage 

DISAPP 25th November 2014 
18/04951/VAR Removal of Condition No.8 (gross internal floor area) attached to planning 
permission 13/01656/FUL - Erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double 

garage REFUSE 20th December 2018 
20/00996/DSA106 Discharge of S106 agreement attached to planning permission 

reference 13/01656/FUL WDN 11th November 2020 
21/03707/VAR Variation of condition 2. to allow for amendments to the existing garage. 
REFUSE 14th December 2021 

23/01602/FUL Erection of two storey extension and alterations PDE  
23/02219/FUL Change of use of agricultural land to residential and reinstatement of 

existing access PCO  
 
 

Appeal  
19/02711/REF Removal of Condition No.8 (gross internal floor area) attached to planning 

permission 13/01656/FUL - Erection of a 2-bed affordable dwelling and detached double 
garage ALLOW 6th June 2019 
Appeal  

22/03015/REF Variation of condition 2. to allow for amendments to the existing garage. 
ALLOW 30th March 2023 
 

 
 

1.       Additional Information 
 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RT0LE2TDG7400  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Richard Marshall 
 

Local Member   

 
 Cllr Roger Evans 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

 APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 

Page 32



 

Page 9 of 10 

 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 

amended). 
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accord
[...]
n; and, 
iii. Provide, a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development which shall include the arrangements for adoption by 

any public authority or statutory undertaker and any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its 

lifetime. 
 
The sustainable drainage scheme shall be implemented and thereafter 

managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details. 

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Affordable Dwelling South West Of Orchard Farm Ryton Dorrington Shropshire  (23/02161/FUL)
	6 41 Clifton Villas Temeside Ludlow Shropshire SY8 1PA (23/02217/FUL)
	7 Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR  (23/02219/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal decision 22-03012-OUT
	APPEAL DECISION -22-021510FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 
3.10 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman) 

Councillors Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, 
Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter and Robert Tindall 
 

 
12 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Huffer who was 
substituted by Councillor Nigel Hartin. 

 
13 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 27 June 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
14 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
15 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With regards to item 7, Councillor Nick Hignett stated that he would leave the 
meeting and take no part in the debate or voting on the item as he did not wish to be 

perceived as having predetermined the application as he had taken part in the 
debate when the application was discussed at Pontesbury Parish Council. 

 
16 Proposed Affordable Dwelling South West Of Orchard Farm Ryton Dorrington 

Shropshire  (23/02161/FUL)  

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

The Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the erection 
of detached dwelling, garage and installation of package treatment tank, and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location and proposed layout and elevations.  

 
He confirmed that members had attended a site visit and advised them that two of the 
reasons for refusal contained within the report had now been addressed; with the reasons 

for refusal now relating to location and eligibility under the adopted Type and Affordability 
of Housing SPD. 

 
The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Councillor Dan Morris, local ward councillor, in 
support of the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
` 

The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Mrs Rebecca Griffiths, applicant, in support of 
the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Members were in agreement that the location of the proposals were not of concern as it 

was felt that the site could be perceived to be part of a settlement, however acknowledged 
the strict eligibility criteria as set out in the adopted Type and Affordability of Housing SPD 
and that these had not been met.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in line with part 2 of the officer recommendation, the application be refused on the 
grounds that the applicant is not an eligible person for the single plot exception scheme, 

insufficient evidence has been submitted or accepted. Consequently, this is contrary to the 
adopted Type and Affordability of Housing SPD.  

 
17 41 Clifton Villas Temeside Ludlow Shropshire SY8 1PA (23/02217/FUL)  

 

 
Councillor Robert Tindall left the meeting for this item as one of the public speakers was 

known to him. 
 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for the 

change of use from residential unit to residential care home with reference to the drawings 
and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the site location and proposed 

elevations. 
 
Marshal Horne spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Viv Parry, local ward councillor, spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Lena Graham, applicant, spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Members noted that the recommendation for refusal was based on insufficient off-road 
parking which would lead to unacceptable highways issues and be contrary to the 

requirements of Policies CS7 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF. 
 

Members acknowledged the benefits of having a home from home care facility for children 
with learning difficulties but raised concerns surrounding the safety of staff when using the 
proposed car park which was some distance from the property. It was felt that the location 

of the property was not conducive for this particular use due to its narrow paths and 
existing high traffic volume. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in line with the officer recommendation, the application be refused as it fails to 
demonstrate sufficient off-road parking to serve the development which would result in 

vehicles parking on Temeside to the detriment of other road users and to the free flow and 
safe movement of traffic. The proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy 
CS7 of the Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. Members were 

also concerned for staff safety given the lack of availability for nearby parking.  
 
18 Quercus Domus, Pound Lane, Hanwood, Shrewsbury, SY5 8JR  (23/02219/FUL)  

 
After declaring an interest, Councillor Nick Hignett left the meeting. 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for a change of 

use of agricultural land to residential and reinstatement of existing access and drew 
members’ attention to the location and site plans. Members were advised that there were 
three reasons for refusal; an unnecessary and unjustified expansion of domestic curtilage 

causing domestication of the countryside causing harm, an increase in plot size which is 
contrary to the S106 and affordability of the dwelling previously approved, and highway 

safety due to insufficient visibility. 
 
Councillor Allan Hodges spoke against the proposal on behalf of Pontesbury Parish 

Council in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused.  
 
19 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 25 

July 2023 be noted. 
 
20 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 22 August 2023 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, 

SY2 6ND, and not 22 September 2023 as stated on the agenda. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


